

No. 99-1680

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CITY NEWS AND NOVELTY, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF WAUKESHA, WISCONSIN,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Wisconsin

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AMERICAN CHARITIES  
FOR REASONABLE FUND RAISING REGULATION,  
INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
EDWARD N. MAZLISH  
*Counsel of Record*  
PERLMAN & PERLMAN  
220 Fifth Avenue, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 889-0575  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTEREST AND IDENTIFY OF AMICUS CURIAE..	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Charitable Solicitations are fully protected core speech entitled to the full panoply of First Amendment protection, including <i>Freedman</i> standards .....	4
A. This Court's 1980's trilogy imbuing charitable appeals with First Amendment protections....	4
B. Prior restrains on speech come to this Court with a strong presumption of invalidity ....	5
C. This Court has departed from otherwise clear First Amendment principles in the adult use context, and the abandonment of principle has led to erosion of First Amendment rights in other realms of speech .....	7
D. Effect of these decisions on the First Amendment protections of charitable speech.....	9
1. Issuance of judicially unsupervised "cease and desist" letters to revoke charitable speech licenses .....	9
2. The recent decision of the Tenth Circuit in <i>American Target Advertising v. Giani</i> .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	8
<i>American Charities for Reasonable Fundraising Regulation, Inc. v. Pinellas County</i> , 32 F.Supp.2d 1308 (M.D.Fla. 1998), <i>rev'd</i> on other grounds, Slip Op. 99-10945A (11th Cir. August 10, 2000).....	13
<i>American Target Advertising v. Giani</i> , 199 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2000).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	6
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	8
<i>F/W PBS Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14
<i>Famine Relief Fund v. West Virginia</i> , 905 F.2d 747 (4th Cir. 1990).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	8
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	5
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....	6
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	6, 7
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Ass'n. v. Tourism Co.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986) .....	8
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	7, 8, 9, 12, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 481 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	5, 6, 7, 9, 12
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Sound Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) .....	4, 5
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. J.H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....	5, 7
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976) .....	7, 8, 14
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend I .....	<i>passim</i>
 CODES	
Ala. Code §§ 13A-9-70 to 13A-9-84 (1998) .....	10
Alaska Stat. §§ 45.68.010 to 45.68.900 (1998) .....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 44-6551 to 44-6561 (1998) ....	10
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-41-101 to 17-41-111 (Michie 1998) .....	10
Cal. Bus & Prof. Code §§ 17500 to 17510.85, 17200 to 17209 (1998) .....	10
Cal. Gov. Code §§ 12599 to 12599.5 (1998) .....	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. tit. 6 art. 16 (1998) .....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 21a-175 to 21a-1901 (1998) ...	10, 11
Fla. Stat. ch. 496 (1999) .....	10
Fla. Stat. ch. 496.419(4) .....	11
Fla. Stat. ch. 496.419(5)(b)(c)(f) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 43-17-1 to 43-17-23 (1998) .....	10, 11
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 43-17-13(a)(1) .....	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 467B-1 to 467B-13 (1998) .....	10
Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 23 para. 5100-5121 (1998) .....	10, 11
Ind. Code §§ 23-7-8-1 to 9, 24-5-12-25 (1998) .....	10
Iowa Code §§ 13C.1 to 13C.8 (1998) .....	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 17-1759 to 17-1775 (1998) .....	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 367.650 to 367.670 (Baldwin 1998) .....	10
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 1901 et seq. (West 1998) ...	10, 11
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, ch. 385 §§ 5001-5016 (1998) .....	10
Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §§ 6-101 to 6-701 (1998) ....	10
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 12, § 8 (1998) .....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 400-271 to 400-294 (1998) .....	10
Minn. Stat. §§ 309.50 to 309.72 (1998) .....	10
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 79-11-501 to 79-11-529 (1998) ...	10, 11
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 407.450 to 407.472 (1998) .....	10
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 57-22-1 to 57-22-11 (Michie 1998) .....	10
N.Y. Exec. Law Art. 7-A §§ 171-A to 177 (1998) .....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. ch. 131F-23(d)(e) .....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 137-10-015 to 137-10-030 (1998) ....	10
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 50-22-01 to 50-22-05 (1998) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 1716-01 to 1716-17, 1716-99 (1998).....	10
Okla. Stat. §§ 552.1 to 552.18, 553.3 (1998).....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. ch. 137 div. 10 (1998) .....	10
10 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act §§ 162.1 to 162.24 (1998).....	10
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 5-53-1 to 5-53-14 (1998).....	10
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 33-56-10 to 33-56-200 (Law Co- op. 1998).....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 48-101-501 to 48-101-522 (1998).....	10
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. §§ 9023-1 to 9023-24 (1998).....	10
Utah Code Ann. §§ 13-22-1 to 13-22-21 (1998).....	10
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9 §§ 2451a to 2479 (1998).....	10
Va. Code Ann. §§ 57-48 to 57-69 (Michie 1998).....	10
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 434-120-010 to 434-120-350 (1998).....	10
W. Va. Code § 29-19-1 to 29-19-15b (1998).....	10
Wis. Stat. §§ 440.41 to 440.48 (1998).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 440.475(1)(2).....	11
